

CALL TO ARTIST SCULPTURE ON LOAN

SUBMISSION DEADLINE April 8, 2024

The City of Sanford Public Art Commission is accepting submissions for the Sculpture on Loan project.

About The Program

The Sculpture-on-Loan Program is a part of the City of Sanford Outdoor 3-D Sculpture Program and provides for the placement of large sculptures on the grounds within the City of Sanford, creating a sculpture tour. The deadline to apply for the 2024 Sculpture-on-Loan Program is 11:59 p.m., April 8, 2024.

ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

Open to all artists 18 years of age and older and artist teams. All entries must be original work. Large, colorful, and/or interactive pieces are encouraged!

DEADLINES

- The application is due by 11:59 p.m. on April 8, 2024.
- All sculptures submitted for consideration must be available for delivery and installation by or before May 30th, 2024, and remain on display until April 1, 2026.
- Artists will be selected on April 16th, 2024 and notified by April 17th, 2024.

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS & DETAILS

- Sculptures must be delivered Monday-Thursday between 9 am-3 pm no later than May 30, 2024 to the City of Sanford Public Works Complex located at 800 W. Fulton St. Sanford.
- The artist is responsible for planning to transport and installing their work. The artist must provide tools and equipment needed for installation, including extension cords.
- Installation and de-installation are coordinated with the artist through the City of Sanford Arts & Culture Coordinator.
- The sculptures will be installed outside and exposed to the elements, including harsh sun, high winds, wide fluctuations in temperatures, and moisture.
- The sculpture should be safe for interaction with the public, especially children, and themed for family sensitivity.
- Maximum weight must not exceed 5,000 pounds.
- Fragile, vulnerable, or inappropriate work will not be considered.
- Recommended minimum height is 5 feet tall. Visual presence is essential.
- The sculptures will be viewed from all angles and must be sized to allow for installation and proper proportion on the existing pads and pedestals.
- By submitting a proposal, the artist agrees to the terms of acceptance in the Sculpture-on-Loan Program.

SITE DESCRIPTION

- The installation will be within the City of Sanford public areas.
- Maximum weight must not exceed 5,000 pounds.

HONORARIUM AND SALES

- The artist honorarium is \$1,500 for each sculpture selected for display.
- A \$1,000 cash award will be awarded to one artist chosen by City of Sanford residents as "Sanford's Choice."
- Although the purchase of a Sculpture-on-Loan piece is not guaranteed, the Sanford Public Art Commission
 is committed to expanding Sanford's permanent collection. The Sculpture-on-Loan program is used as a
 resource for potential purchases.

SCULPTURE ON LOAN SUBMISSION CRITERIA

Please include the following information in a document and artwork images to be considered for the 2024-2025 Sculpture-on-Loan Program to <u>Lisa.Holder@sanfordfl.gov</u>. If you have any questions please contact Lisa Holder, Chief Communications and Cultural Affairs Administrator at 407-688-5019.

First Name, Last Name

- Address
- City, State Zip
- Website
- Email
- Phone Number
- Sculpture Material:
 - Metal
 - Bronze
 - Acrylic
 - Other
- Title of Sculpture
- Dimensions (H x W)
- Art Medium
- Cost
- Photo Upload

RELEASE OF LIABILITY

Prior to delivery of sculpture(s), the presenting artist will be required to sign an agreement releasing the City of Sanford and any of its individual representatives from any liability for damage or theft of any artwork submitted for display. Artists will also be required to agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any loss or liability of any kind resulting from, arising out of, or in connection with display of artwork on City property. Artists are responsible for maintaining any desired property insurance coverage, including coverage on shipment of the artwork to and from the City of Sanford, Florida. Artists will be required to maintain a minimum of \$500,000.00 per occurrence general liability insurance, as more fully described in the agreement with the City upon selection.